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ABSTRACT

Waste to Energy Project at Kozhikode -PPA-Execution - Sanctioned - Orders issued
Corporate Office (Commercial & Tariff)

BO'(FTD) No.664/2021(CE(C&P)/CML-EEl-AEEVI/WTE-Kozhik odel2021-22) dated TVpM, 17 .0g.2021

(2) Concession Agreement dated 04.09.2019 executed between Governor of Kerala

represented by the Governmenl"of Kerala, KSIDC, Parlicipating Locat Bodies (PLBs)

and M/s.Malabar Waste Management pvt.Ltd,

(3) Letter No.CE(C&P)/CML-EE1-AEEVIM/TEi2O19-20t310 dated 01.01.2020 of the
Deputy Chief Engineer (Commercial & Planning) with full powers of Chief Engineer

(4) E-mail dated 15.02.21 and 25.03,21of M/s Malabar Waste Management Pv,t Ltd

(5) KSERC Order dated 10.02.2021on OA No.06/2020

(6) Letter No.CE(C&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVIMTE-Kozhi(odet2O20-21t33 dated 04.05.2021of the
Chief Safety Commissioner with additional charge of Chief Engineer (Commercial &
Planning) to M/s.Malabar Waste Management pvt Ltd,

(7) Letter No. MWM P L MT El 1 92001 12021 -221 OO8 dated 1 O, 05,2021 of M/s. Malabar

Waste Management Pvt Ltd.

(8) Note No.CE(O&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVIMTE-Kozhikodet2020-21t2s7 dated 21 .06.2021 &288
dated 23.06.2021 ot the Chief Engineer (Comrnercial & Tariff) submitted to Full

Time Directors.

(9) Letter No.cE(c&P)/cML-EEl-AEEVtMTE-Kozhikode/2020-21n7 daled 23.06.2021 of
the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff; to lrl/s.Malabar Waste Management Pvt Ltd

(1O)KSERC Order dated 11 .08.2021 on OP No,3ZtZ\2j

('11)Note No.CE(C&P)/CML-EEI-AEEVIA/VTE-Kozhikodel2021-221550 dated 01.09 .2A21 ot

the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tarifi)submitted to Full Time Directors (Agenda

37t9t21)

ORDER
The Government of Kerala, as per Order read as 1"rabove, had accorded sanction for

setting up 5 MW Waste to Energy (WtE) plants at 7 sites on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and

Transfer (DBFOT) basis in Public- Private-Partnership (PPP) mode, The Kerala Industrial



Development corporation (KSIDC) was designated as the nodal agency to set up the waste to

Energyp|antsinco||aborationwiththeConcessionaireand|oca|bodies.

M/s Malahar waste Management Private Ltd' was selected as the concessionaire by

KSIDC for setting up waste to Energy plant at Nialianparambu of cheruvannur village of

Kozhikkode District. The firm also executed Concession Agreement, read aS 2nd above'

The levelized tariff approved provisionally by the Hon'ble commission' as per order read

as Sth above, for the Waste to Energy project at Kozhikode is Rs'6'81/unit without benefit of

accererated depreciation and Rs.6.31/unit with the benefit of accererated depreciation, The tariff

adoptedbyMisMalabarWasteManagementPrivateLtdwasRs.6.Bl/unitwithoutthebenefitof

accelerated dePreciation.

XSief intimated the firm, as per letter read as 6th jbove, that KSEBL is interested in

procuring power from the said plant only at the tariff of Rs' 6'31/kwh with the benefit of

accelerated depreciation. The firm has requested, as per letter read as 7rh above' to provide them

the taritf rate without the benefit of accelerated depreciation, ie'Rs'6'81/unit, as the accelerated

depreciation is not aPPlicable'

Thematterwasdiscussedindetai|intheFTDmeetinghe|don21,06'202landdecidedto

procurepowerfromthesaidp|antatatariffofRs.6.Sl/kWhwithoutthebenefitofacce|erated

depreciation and the same was intimated to the firm as per letter dated 22'06'2021'

Also, as decicled by the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 23,06'2021, KSEBL has

forwarded the draft ppA duly initiailed by the chief Engineer (commercial & Tariff), to M/s Malabar

Waste Management Ltd, for filing before KSERC for approvalof the Power Purchase Agreement'

After conducting hearing on 04.08.2021, KSERC, as per Order read as 16th above' has

approved the initialled draft PPA subject to the modifications approved by the commission'

The Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tarif0, in the Note read as 11rh above, has suggested

to approve the ppA amended as per the Order of the Commission and to execute the Power

purchase Agreement with M/s.Malabar Waste Management Private Ltd for procuring power from

the 6MW Waste to Energy project at Njalianparambu, Kozhikode at the provisional tariff of

Rs.6.gi/kWh without the benefit of accelerated depreciation, as approved by KSERC, lt is also

suggested that Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) may be authorized to execute the Power

Purchase Agreement with M/s,Malabar waste Management Private Ltd, on behalf of KSEBL'



Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors, in its meeting held on

10.09.2021

Resolved to approve the PPA amended as per the Order of the Commission.

Further resolved to accord sanction to execute lhe Power Purchase Agreement with

M/s.Malabar Waste Management Private Ltd for procuring power from the 6MW

Waste to Energy project at Njalianparambu, Kozhikode at the provisional tariff of Rs.

Rs.6.81/kWh without the benefit of accelerated depreciation, as approved by KSERC,

Further resolved to authorize Chief Engineer (Commercial & TarifQ to execute the

power purchase Agreement with M/s Malabar Waste Management Private Ltd, on

behalf of KSEBL.

Orders are issued accordinglY'

BY order of the Full Time Directors,

sd/-

LEKHAG
Company SecretarY
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